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MANAGEMENT RESPONSII}ILITY STATEMENT

Thc manag(menr of yukon rish anJ wit.lrih,E_nhanccmcnr Trusr ,s.responsihte for prcparinS rhc ac(ompanlrntlim*idl i*cme,rs rhc nurcs ru rhc rrndncrar slar(mcnrs and arl rerarcd rinanciar i;roimal'on cnnlarn(J in rhi\

Mana,emcnr preparcs lhe fiflanciar slalemcnls. in accordance with canadian gcncrarv acccprcd accounringprinciples ln manaScmcnr's opini.n, lhe tinanciar slalemcnts have b*" p.p*ry p'!p"*J ri,ithin the ftnmcworr otthe significanr accounring poticrcs ai_toprett by managemcnr.

Mann-gcncnr,,in rurfirring ils rlsponsibirirres, has deveroped and maiorains a syslcm of inlcrnar accounring conrrorsoesrgncd to ntovidc rcasunablc assurance thar managemcnr assels arc safcguardcd .gainst Ioss or unaurhrxizcd usc,and thal thc records are reliable tor preparing rhe tinancial sratemenrs.

I:,,:l:l:,1]_:l1i:-"1" navc hccn ,eponed on by M. McKay & Associarcs Lrd.. cadncd Gcneral Accountanr, rhc

::l::" ]1":T"*.1 cxr(rnar auJiro,r. rhcir rcprr outtincs rhe scopr of rh€n examinarion and their opinion o; rhellnancral shlemPnrs

Octobcr 27, 2016
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NDEPENDENT AUDlT()RS'

TO thc Trustees Of Yukon「 ish and wildlife Enhancemellt rrust
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YUKON FISH AND WILDLI「 E ENHANCEMENT TRUST
STATEMENT Or OPERAT10NS

For the ycar endedヽ4arch 31,2016

2016

REVENUES
Cain O■ salc of investmcnts

Dividend incOmc

interest incOmc

2(11ヽ

120.543  S
72,202

64,782   51.650

257,527        399‐ 132

256,(,40

914●2

131,582

42.532

34,854

6,351

6,669

1,343

507
694
484

294
100

1,414

4,an

u

M. McKoy & Associdtes Lkl.
C.niftt c.,.rul,4.rom,ta b

EXPENSES
Projecrs (Norc 6)
Consultins fccs
Invcstment managcmenr fccs
Invcsrmcnt cusrodian fccs
Profcssional fccs
Advertising and promotion
Officc and scncrat
Tclephonc

Bank charScs
Crnfererccs, seminars and training

Exces of revenucs over exPcnseS bCrOrc othcrincome

Other expense(inCOme)
Dccrcase(inCrease)in fair nlarket value Of investments

OEFiCIENCY)EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

150,95,

43,275

34,221

6,8“

6,824

1,653

992
697
460
225
213

42

246,424        231,924

111(〕 i 16,208

362,m2 
っ

S  6● 19" S  318657

Scc accompanying nolcs to tfic financial slatemcnls



YUKON FISH AND WILDLI「 E ENHANCEMENT TRUST
STATEMENT OF CHANGESIN■ RUST EQUlTY

For llle year en(led Marc11 31,2016

Balance, bcgiflning of year

(Dcticicncy) excess of rcvcnucs 6ver

Aahnc€, end of ycar

Unicstricted

Surplus

$   4,128,253

11.103

$ 4,139,56

Surplus,OtheF

incOmc

S   l,049,266

(362.302)

$    686,964

TOtal
2o16

S  5,177,519

0コ■9"

S   4,826● 20

Total

一$   4,858,862

…S5.17■Sp

.1.

M. McKa! & Associatcs l.tuI.
aeailied C et tut,1t ou ta nts

Sce accompnnying nolcs lo lhc financial slrlcmcnls



CURRENT
Cash
AccOunts FeCcivabl。

Goods and seⅣ iccs tax recovcrable

RESTRICTED CASII
INVESTMENTS(nOtC 3)

CURRENT
′ヽccounts Payable and accrucd liabilitics

SCHOLARSllIP TRUST LIABILITY(n01C7)

Trust cquily

YUKON FlSH AND WILDLIFE ENHANCEMENT TRUST
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSIT10N

March 31.2016

ASSEl s

2016

S     61,463
7,785

4.■ 1

73,959

4,804
4,7,2,137

:し BヽII´IIIES

EQUIIヽ .

$     19,776

4,804

24,580

4,826● 20

S4,850,900

S  4,850,9oo  
栗

$     33,586

12,717

2,386

48,689

5,804
5149,839

S     21.Oj9

5m4

勢

5,177519

$   52()4332

―

5.
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Scc accompilny,ng nolcs lo thc iinancial slalcmenrs



YUKON FISH AND WlLDLI「 E ENHANCEMENT TRUST
STATEMENT O「 CASH FLOWS
FOr thc year ended March 31,2016

OPERATINC ACriVi■ ES
Cash reccipts frOm reccivables,refunds and don8tiOnS

ξ:;:11ミII:llll罵 ]1:Ingexpenscs
osh n。 、vt。 。peratin3 activitics

Cash transfcrted frOm invesimenヽ

NETINCREASEIN CASH

CASH,bcginning OF year

CASH,cnd Of ycar

2o16

S    15,717
(218,114)

(1,m)

(203.397)

230,274

26,877

39■ 9o

S     `6.267

2(,15

$       6.310

(198,690)
(11XXl,

(193.380)

"7.211

23,831

15,559

CASH CONSISTs oF:
Cash
Restricted cash

｀   393(()

―

`1,4`3  S
33586

_  S,R“

 `    3930()

―

6_

M. McKa! & Associores Lrd_
C.nirar C.n.ral A.. ot"bnlI

4804

S     662`7

Scc accompanyinB notes lo rhe financial statcmenls
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YUKON FISI{ AND WILDLIFE ENIIANCEMENT TRUST
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2016

Naruft ofop.Etions

Yukon Fish and Witdlife Enhanccment Trusr *as cstablishcd rn Fehruary 1995 undcr rhe provisiofls ot rhc
Umbrella Final Agreem€nt betwccn rhc Council of yukon Firsl Nar;ni Covernrn6nl'oJ Canada, and
Oovffnmenl of rhc Ylton. Th€il obiecrive is to rcslore, enhancc, and protccl lhe yukon fiah;nd wildlile
populations and thcir habirar. Thc organization is a rcgisrered Cana<tian charity tor laxarion purpos€s.

Signilicsnt accounling policies

Thc-.Financial Sraremenrs werc prcpared in accordance wilh Canadian accounring standards for nor-for-
profil organizations ("ASNFPO.), using accounring policies as foltows:

(a) Rcvcnu€r.cosnition

Dividcnd Income is recognized when the right ro rcccive payficnt is cstablisftcd.

lnlcrcsl incomc is rccognized on an accrual basis.

Rc-alized lrading gains or losscs are rccognized on the conctudcd sale ofinvcsrmcnrs. ll rcprcsenls rhe
diffcrcnce helween lhe amounts reccived through lhc sale of invcsrmcnG afld their rcspcctivc cost

Donalions arc recosnizcd as ievenue when rcccived.

(b) Contributeds.reifts

Volunteers contributc rnany hoors pcr ycar to assist thc Trust ifl carrying out its activilics. Decausc ot
lhcdifficulry in quanlifying the lair valuc ofconl.ibutcd serviccs, such are not rcporred nor rccognized
in lhe financial statcments.

(c) lnvcstm€nts

Invcshenls are initially record€d at tair valoc ar thc dar€ ofacquisition and subscqucnrty mcasLrrcd al
fair valuc based on quotcd markel prices.

(c)

Capital sssets

Thc Trust cxpen$s its capital assets. Capilal expenditures incuned dLrring thc ycar amountcd ro g0
(201s: Nil).

Usc ofeslimates

Thc prcparalio0 of financial slalements in conformity wilh ASNFPO rcquircs managcmenl to mrke
cstimales and assumptions relating to reportcd amounts o[ assets and liabilities at lhc financial
statcment datc, disclosurc of conlingenl llsts and liabiliri€s, and thc rcpoded .mounrs of rcvenucs
and cxpenses tor lhc fiscal ycar covcrcd. Actual rsulls may diffcr from those rcporrcd.

(J)

1_

M. McIfuy & Associates LIL
Cdilal e.n.ral A u o$taas
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YUKON FISH AND WILDLI「 E ENHANCEMENT TRUST
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31,2016

1nvestments

Cash and Equival€nls
Canadian Fixcd Income
US and Internalional l.ixcd Income
Canadian Equnies
US Equides
Inlcrnalional Equities

2016

S     43,469
1,944,791J

l,282,641

702,915

798,29`

13,468

2(),S

$     44,o77
1,654,958

271976
1369,025
955,787

853,998
1091'7

“

The lablc abovc prescnts the fair marke( value of (hc Trusl,s inveslmcnli as ar March 3t,2016 roaerher wirl
lhc chan8c in fair value from thcir cost basc. Thc fairvaluc ofthe inv€srments *"." a"rcr,nt*.l rry."r","*"
lo publishcd pricc quolalions in an acrivc markel providcd by Fiduciary Trust Canada and RBC Inlcslor
Scrviccs. Recent cvents in lhe financial markets wil have an cfl€cl oi th; fair vatuc of lhe invcstmcnts.

Invcstment ac€ount acliviry

$4,772● 37 S s● ■ゅ

2()16

OpcninS llalancc
lncome from Invcstmenl
Manaacmcnr and Cusiodian Fees
Fund T.ansfers

Closing tlalancc Al Cosl
Unrealizcd Gain

$  4,o89,649
254,966

(42,653)

●30,27o

4,071,688

686,964

13,485

$   3,948、 o13

401,169

(42.322)

017.211)

4.089,64つ

1,049、 266
10,24

S4,772137…

3.

M. McKa! & Associares Ltd.
c.nli.d c.a.|zl /Go"nt ns



YUKON FISH AND WILDLIFE ENIIANCEMENT TRUST
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2016

s. Financi.tinstrumcnas

I.llc 
Trusrs 

^ivirics 
are c,(porcd r. a variery (,J finaociat risks: markcl risk (includinE currcncy sk, priccrNx and rnlcrc5l ralc risk). crcitir risk and liquidity rrsk. The.l.rusr is also crposcd ro opcrarion:rt risks.uch

as cusrodv risk. cusrodv risk is rhe rist ofloss of rccunlics hcrd in cusrodv ftc,slneJ ov uc insotvcncv *nLEliscncc otrhe,{sLodian. Atrhough an apn,op,iarc tcsar rramrwo,k is in pt;;ih;i"",';;;;;;:i;i
rh. s(.(qirrcs hetd by rhe (ustodidn, iI| rhc evcn6 of ils failurc. thc ahrltry ur. thc I rusr rorrinsrer \ccufllrcs miShi be temporarity imrlaircd.

Thc Trust uscs diffcrent m€(hods ro measurc and managc ihe various lyf,€ of risks to which it is cxposcd:thcse mclhods arc cxplaincd bctow.

Murket rkk
The Trusl is exposed lo markel risk as lhc inwcstmcnts jn publicly lradcd sccurilics arc subjccr rofluctuations duc ro pricc changcs on lhe markct. Thc priccs qn aiso be ;rcctcd rry 

"f,""g"" 
," i",","", ,,,",

and foreign cunency cxchange rates.

Intcrcst rutc sk
Thc Trust is exposcd ro intcrcst rale risk wilh rcspcct ro th€ foltowinS finaflcial instrumcnrs: castr indinvcshents in inlcrcst bearing sccuriries- Changcs in inrerest ratcs cu" 

"ir".r 
[," i"ri ,ur," . r ;,"",."*"

and the cash flows rclaled lo intercst income.

credit risks arise from cash, accounls receivabrc. goods and scrviccs rar recoverabrc ?nd invcshcnts indebt securiries. cash arc dcposircd with rcpurabr;, major financiar insliturions ro limil rhc crcdil risk
exposurc. l he crcdil risk from counrcr pa(ics not paving accounrs receivable and goods atrd scruiccs tax
rccoverablc h nor considercd ro be significanr. Thc Trusl mainlains divclsiry in its l;rtforio invcshcnrs to
minimize cxposurc to crcdir risk- Thc Trusrh rarger inveslmcnr altocario; over a 3 ycar pcriod arc asfollows: tixcd in@mc - 40%, canadian cquitics - 30% and foreigr equiries ,30r..

Liquidiry risk
I-iquidity risk exposurc is dcpendent on thc rcccipt of invcstmcnt incomc lo cnahlc rhc Trusl ro pay its
liabilities as lhey bccome duc.

9.
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YUKON FISH AND WlLDLI「 E ENHANCEMENT TRUST
ヽOTES TO THE「INANCIAL STATEMENTS

4ヽarch 31,2016

ProJcct exPcntts

2016

Youlh EnSagcmcnr in Fishcrics and Fish Hcalth (AICtsR)
Hutshi I^akes Bison afld Fish project (J. Vinceflr)
lrirds ot rhc Old Crow Ftals(VG(i)
CjTITN , Monirorins pro8ram (CTrN)
Characlerizing Caribou Usc ofBurncd Arcas (K. Russ€ll)
Mclnlyrc Vallcy Margins Cleanup (yCS)
Wolf Harvcsl Managcmcnr and Trapping Trlining {(TRRC)
southcrn takcs wire Recovery (CTRRC)
Rclocaling Arctic Ground Squincls (J. wcrnc,
Ch'gii' Advcntu rcs oIa Porcupinc Calf (8. ltaycs)
Tcslin Eird obsesatory (SYBO)
Wolf Pclt Handling Incentive ProBram (yOA)
T(slin AJvanccd wollTranpin8 ProB,am CrtC)
Livc Smarr wrlh Yukon Wildtrfe (CHWCS)
Hcrschcl Island and Sharing Resulls (M. crabowski)
Watcr Monitoring and Fish Habitat (FNNND)
I:irsl Trappcr Educntion Pogram CfH)
I:ish & Wildlifc llabitat Srcwarl (IH)
Turn in Poachcrs & Pollutc6 (YFGA)
S€hool tlien Hunr (HVS)
water Isorope Tracer Dara (YC)
Pish O(oli(hs chcmistry for I-A (YC)
Dawson Fur Show (DDRRC)
BcavcrTrapping Program for Youth (IKC)
l-lumane wolf Trapping 'l raining (F. Johnstone)
Prelim. Rcsearch for hkc Trout Rcstorarion (YFWET)

Balance, bcginning of ycir
Scholarship awardcd

Balancc. cnd of rh€ year

9,100

29、 927

2()i6 2015

S      S,8()4   ヽ     `,、 ln4

(1,u",そ

14,990   $

14,17`

3,uXl

13,141

10,Olll

S,400

7.000

lo,alll

15,000

5,200

1,400

5,625

5,000

2,000

9.519
9,7oo

5,00o

13.435

9,015

10,α∞

16,5∞

(1,007)
6.357

3,587

1,700

2,CXXl

12,347

13,09o

9,0∞

2.238

9,1∞

7

$ 150,95'S 13Ц 581

Schoiarship trust ilability

Funds arc held in tnlst fOr Yukon Fish and Wildlife Managemcnt Board for thc Sharing the Land

Scholarship Fund The BOard may a1low onc oilwo$1,Ol ll scholarship annually

S 4,804S ,、 ぃ

10.
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YUKON I]ISH AND WILDLII'E ENTL{NCEMENT TRUST
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31,2016

8. Compa.ativearnounts

Thc financial sralcmcnls have becf, rcclassined, whcre applicabrc, ro conform ro rhc prcscnrarion uscd in lhe
currcnt year. The changcs do not affccr prior year cainings.

tl

M. McKay & Associates Ltd.
C.dif,.tl C.n.tuI )k.tunt ns


